Subscription, the estimated net proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$21,550,000. The

net proceeds from the Subscription are intended to be used for working capital of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Subscription represent a good opportunity to raise additional funds to meet

the Company’s funding needs and strengthen the shareholding base of the Company. Accordingly, the

Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and

reasonable and in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

4

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the change in the shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Subscription are as follows:

Shareholders

At the date of this announcement

and immediately before

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after the

completion of the Subscription

 Number of Shares Approximate %  Number of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Lam and his associates 2,133,118,154 55.60  2,133,118,154 53.91

Mr. He and his associates
 492,800,000  12.84   492,800,000  12.45

The Subscriber - -  120,000,000 3.03

Other Public Shareholders 1,211,064,103 31.56  1,211,064,103 30.61

Total 3,836,982,257 100.00  3,956,982,257 100.00

DEFINITIONS

“associates” has the meaning given to that term in the GEM Listing Rules

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company dated 29 July 2022 held

to seek the Shareholders’ approval for, among other things, the

granting of the general mandate to the Directors, of which the

Company would be allowed under the general mandate to allot, issue

and deal with a maximum of 767,396,451 Shares

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a public holiday) on

which licensed banks in Hong Kong are generally open for business